
 
 

10 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 02.03.22 

 

 

 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, 
Edwards-Winser, Hogarth, Hudson, Hunter, Layland, McGarvey, Osborne-Jackson, 
Purves, Raikes and Reay 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 27 January 2022, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination    

 Including any interests not already registered 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Lobbying     
 

4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 
Report  

   
 

 4.1  21/01333/FUL - Edenbridge Working Mens 
Club, 67 High Street, Edenbridge KENT 
TN8 5AL 

(Pages 13 - 32)  Ashley Bidwell 
Tel: 01732 227000 

  Edenbridge Working Mens Club, 67 High 
Street, Edenbridge KENT TN8 5AL 
 

  

Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
 

 5.1  Tree Preservation Order 6 of 2021 - Situated 
to the east of Church Road and the north of 
Newports Crockenhill. 

(Pages 33 - 36) Les Jones 
Tel: 01732 227000 



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 
 

    

 Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a 
member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on Monday, 7 
March 2022.  
 
The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if:  
 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to 
them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection. 

 
ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 

order to assess the broader impact of the proposal. 
 
iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 

respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 
iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 

to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters 
of fact. 

 
v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 

site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 
 
When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification. 

    
 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk


109 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, P. Darrington, 

Edwards-Winser, Hogarth, Hudson, Hunter, Layland, McGarvey, 
Osborne-Jackson, Pett, Purves, Raikes and Reay 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Coleman 
 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Collins and Roy were also present. 
 

 Cllr Thornton was also present via a virtual media platform which does 
not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
 
65.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
6 January 2022, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 

66.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

Cllr Layland declared for Minute 70 - 21/02825/FUL - Tonys Corner Shop, 18 Cedar 
Drive, Edenbridge KENT TN8 5JL and Minute 71 -  21/03526/FUL - Tonys Corner 
Shop, 18 Cedar Drive, Edenbridge KENT TN8 5JL, that he was the local ward 
Member but remained open minded.  
 
Cllr Raikes declared for Minute 68 21/03048/HOUSE - 1 Bottle Cottages, 
Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks KENT TN13 3DF, and Minute 69 Pinehurst House 
Nursing Home, Pinehurst, Sevenoaks KENT TN14 5AQ that he had previously 
considered the items on the Town Council but remained opened minded.  
 
Cllr Hogarth declared for Minute 68 21/03048/HOUSE - 1 Bottle Cottages, 
Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks KENT TN13 3DF, and Minute 69 Pinehurst House 
Nursing Home, Pinehurst, Sevenoaks KENT TN14 5AQ that he had previously 
considered the items on the Town Council but remained opened minded.  
 
Cllr Edwards – Winser declared for Minute 73 - 21/03404/FUL - Appleby, 3 
Greenhill Road, Otford KENT TN14 5RR that he was the local Member but remained 
open minded.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 27 January 2022 

110 
 

67.    Declarations of Lobbying  
 

All Councillors declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 69 
20/03293/FUL - Pinehurst House Nursing Home, Pinehurst, Sevenoaks KENT TN14 
5AQ  
 
All Councillors declared except for Cllrs Ball, Barnett, P. Darrington, Edwards-
Winser, Hundson, Pett and Williamson that they had been lobbied in respect of 
Minute 70-  21/02825/FUL - Tonys Corner Shop, 18 Cedar Drive, Edenbridge KENT 
TN8 5JL  
 
All Councillors declared except for Cllrs Ball, Barnett, Cheeseman, P. Darrington, 
Edwards-Winser,  Hudson, Hunter, Hogarth, McGarvey, Pett and Raikes that they 
had been lobbied in respect of Minute 71 21/03526/FUL - Tonys Corner Shop, 18 
Cedar Drive, Edenbridge KENT TN8 5JL  
 
All Councillors declared, except for Cllrs Ball, Edwards-Winser, Hudson, and 
McGarvey that they had been lobbied in respect on Minute72  21/03404/FUL - 
Appleby, 3 Greenhill Road, Otford KENT TN14 5RR  
 
UNRESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

There were no public speakers against the following item and no Member reserved 
the item for debate, therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution 
the following matter was considered without debate: 

68.    21/03048/HOUSE - 1 Bottle Cottages, Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks KENT 
TN13 3DF  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for the erection of detached garage 
outbuilding. The application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr Canet, 
over concerns related to the impact of the proposal on the Locally Listed Building 
and Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission.  
In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
1) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 

those indicated on the approved plan Application form dated 15 
September 2021.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s46548/4.1%2020-03293%20final%20dcc%2027.01.22%20formatted.pdf?J=3
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s46548/4.1%2020-03293%20final%20dcc%2027.01.22%20formatted.pdf?J=3
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s46549/4.2%2021-02825%20final%20dcc%2027.01.22%20formatted.pdf?J=3
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s46549/4.
[...]
on highways/ on-site 
parking provision.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which did not amend the recommendation.   
 
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
 
Against the Application: Mr Stephen Brown 

For the Application: Mr John Ferguson 

Town Representative: Cllr Camp 

Local Members: Cllr Dr. Canet and Cllr Collins  

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers.  
It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 27 January 2022 

112 
 

Members discussed the application expressing concern that the proposal could be 
overdevelopment of the site due to the number of flats and was not in keeping 
with the local area due to its scale. Concerns were also raised in regards to 
insufficient parking for the number of proposed flats.  
 
The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.  
It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be refused as the 
development would be over intensification of the site, did not comply with EN1 of 
the Core Strategy and was out of keeping with the residential character 
assessment. There was also a lack of appropriate parking facilities.  
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons 
 

1)The proposed bulk, scale, massing and height of the development is 

visually obtrusive and would be out of character with the built form within 

the local area.  As such the proposal is contrary to policies EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and SP1 of the 

Sevenoaks Core Strategy, the Sevenoaks Residential Character Area 

Assessment and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

2)Without appropriate on-site parking to serve the development hereby 

permitted would lead off off-site roadside parking, that would lead to 

conditions that are prejudicial to highway safety contrary to policies EN1 

and T2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.  

 
The meeting was adjourned for a brief comfort break for the convenience of 
Members and Officers at 8.35pm. The meeting reconvened at 8.45pm  
 
70.    21/02825/FUL - Tonys Corner Shop, 18 Cedar Drive, Edenbridge KENT TN8 5JL  

 
The proposal sought planning permission for creation of seven off-street car parks; 
the erection of 13 dwellings; an extended replacement to the existing shop and 
associated landscaping improvements and creation of a temporary shop. The 
application had been referred to the Committee as the applicant is Sevenoaks 
District Council.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet.  
 
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
Against the Application: Mr Lee Minter 

For the Application: - 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Members: - 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 27 January 2022 

113 
 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer. It was confirmed that 
none of the trees had TPOs and that the proposal provided landscaping 
improvements. The proposal would also provide 311 spaces to be available daily. It 
was also confirmed by the officer that there was a condition for details on the 
phasing of the development to be submitted.   

 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report and late observations, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the application.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 

 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the residential 

development shall b
[...]
amended to read: ‘after no more than 3 years.’  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was agreed.  
 
Debate continued on the substantive motion. 
  
The substantive motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
 1) The temporary container hereby approved shall be removed and the 

land returned to its former condition after three years. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 27 January 2022 

119 
 

In order to preserve the character and appearance of the existing street 

scene in accordance with policy SP1 of the Sevenoaks District Core 

Strategy and Policy EN1 of the ADMP and accordance with the guidance 

outlined within the NPPF. 

 

 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans and details: Proposed elevation plan - 

PL220, Proposed site Plan - A983-01C-PL-211, Proposed block plan - 

A983-01C-PL- 211 and the Planning statement received 21/10/21. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

4) No use of the premises, works or associated activities including 

deliveries, loading, unloading, servicing, vehicle parking or the 

manoeuvring of vehicles shall be carried out outside of the hours 

between 07:00 am and 19:00 pm Monday to Saturday, and between 

07:00 am and 14:00 pm Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 

To safeguard the amenity of the area and safeguard the amenities of 

nearby residential developments as supported by Policies EN1 and EN2 

of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman that, in accordance with rule 16.1 Part 2 of the 
Constitution, Members extend the meeting beyond 10.30 p.m. to enable the 
Committee to complete all the business on the agenda. The motion was put to the 
vote and it was agreed. 
 
72.    21/03404/FUL - Appleby, 3 Greenhill Road, Otford KENT TN14 5RR  

 
The proposal sought planning permission for demolition of existing dwelling, 
erection of 2 detached 5 bed dwellings with associated outbuildings, access and 
landscaping (phased development). 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr Roy due to concerns 
about the impact on the street scene, the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and 
residential amenities.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. The Committee was 
addressed by the following speakers: 
 
Against the Application: Mr Justin Boulton 

For the Application: Emma Gregson 

Parish Representative: Cllr Roy 

Local Members: Cllr Roy 

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officer.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 27 January 2022 

120 
 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the application, and some concerns were raised that the 
development would be inappropriate due to its scale and bulk in comparison to 
others in the area. Concerns were also raised that it did not comply with the 
Otford Village design statement.  
 
The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.  
It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be refused due to the 
development’s bulk, scale and height, contrary to the ADMP and Otford Village 
Design Statement.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be refused on the following grounds 
The proposed bulk, scale and height of the development would be  visually 
obtrusive and would fail to respect the spacious character of the built form 
within the local area.  As such the proposal is contrary to policies EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and SP1 of the 
Sevenoaks Core Strategy and the Otford Village Design Statement.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 10.45 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 1



 

(Item No. 4.1)  1 

 

4.1  21/01333/FUL Revised expiry date 9 August 2021 

Proposal: Conversion of existing Working Mens club to four flats 

Location: Edenbridge Working Mens Club, 67 High Street, 
Edenbridge KENT TN8 5AL  

Ward(s): Edenbridge North & East 

Item for decision 

Councillor McGregor has referred the application to Development Control 
Committee on grounds of no parking provisions and inadequate bicycle storage. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

 1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and details: 211C, 212B, 215B, 220B 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 3) No development including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations shall take place on site until a Construction Transport 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and shall include: (a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, 
operatives and visitors (b) loading and unloading of plant and materials (c) storage 
of plant and materials used in constructing the development (d) hours of 
operation. 

In the interest of highway safety. 

 4) Prior to the commencement of development, details of all windows and 
doors (including head, cill and window reveal details) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character and 
appearance of the conservation area as supported by Policy EN4 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 5) Prior to occupation further details of the secure bicycle storage shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No. 4.1)  2 

development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

To provide secure storage for alternative means of transport in accordance with 
policy T1 of the ADMP. 

 6) Further details of the proposed balcony and its privacy screen shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
occupation of the proposed flats. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

To ensure no loss of amenity for neighbouring properties in accordance with policy 
EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 7) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of soft 
landscaping and proposed boundary details have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.  Those details shall include:  

 planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be retained and new 
planting);  

 details of boundary heights and materials.  

All soft landscaping shall be implemented not later than the first planting season 
following the first occupation of any part of the development.  

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 and EN4 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 8) Within six months of works commencing, details of how the development 
will enhance biodiversity will be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
local planning authority. This will include a native species-only landscape scheme. 
The approved details will be implemented and thereafter retained. 

To ensure the development results in a net gain in biodiversity in accordance with 
paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policy SP11 of the 
Core Strategy. 

Informatives 

 1) Given that the proposed works will be undertaken on or close to a boundary 
with the neighbouring properties, the applicant is reminded of the requirements of 
The Party Wall Act 1996 which amongst other things requires adjoining owners to 
be notified of the proposals, and their agreement sought to the proposed works. 

 2) It is important to note that planning permission does not convey any 
approval to carry out works on or affecting the public highway. Any changes to or 
affecting the public highway in Kent require the formal agreement of the Highway 
Authority, Kent County Council (KCC), and it should not be assumed that this will 
be a given because planning permission has been granted. For this reason, anyone 
considering works which may affect the public highway, including any highway-
owned street furniture, is advised to engage with KCC Highways and Transportation 
at an early stage in the design process. 

 3) The applicant is reminded to ensure no damage to the trees during removal 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No. 4.1)  3 

of the store to the northern side of the application site. 

National Planning Policy Framework 

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as 
appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible and if applicable suggesting 
solutions to secure a successful outcome. We have considered the application in 
light of our statutory policies in our development plan as set out in the officer’s 
report. 

 

Description of site 

1 The application site is 67 High Street, Edenbridge known as the Working 
Men’s Club. The site is set back from the east side of the High Street with 
restricted views of the building between n
[...]
 Officer  

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents: 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No. 4.1)  18 

 

 

  

Page 30

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No. 4.1)  19 

 

BLOCK PLAN 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 5.1)  1 

5.1 – TPO 6 of 2021  

PROPOSAL: TPO 6 of 2021 was served in response to concern raised 
over possible clearance works to this overgrown and 
unmanaged site.  

LOCATION: Situated to the east of Church Road and the north of 
Newports Crockenhill. 

WARD(S): Crockenhill and Well Hill. 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

TPO 6 of 2021 has been served to avoid the overall clearance of what is a young 
emerging woodland.   

RECOMMENDATION: That TPO 6 of 2021 is confirmed without amendment. 

 

Description of Site 

1 The woodland area as described above consists of mixed deciduous 
woodland with underlying scrub. The site has not been used for any 
commercial use for many years and as such, nature has taken over with 
numerous self-sown trees at the young to mature stages of their growth. It 
has been reported that an orchard existed here but this is difficult to check, 
as the vegetation is impenetrable. The remains of commercial greenhouse 
can be seen but long since unused. 

Constraints 

2 The following constraints apply 

 Metropolitan Green Belt. 

 TPO 06 of 2021. 

Amenity Value and Visibility of the woodland. 

3 This TPO has been classified as a Woodland order. The amenity it offers is 
measured in its ecological as well as visual benefits. The site is not readily 
accessible to the public, however it is directly visible to in excess of 60 
residencies that are located on its boundaries. Their visual amenity is not 
generally to do with a singular tree but the group/woodland as a whole. As a 
result of serving the order, we have received over 40 responses who have all 
overwhelmingly supported the Order. We have received videos and 
photographs of animal visitors from the woodland into the adjacent gardens 
showing Foxes, Badgers, Deer as well as many differing species of bird.  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5.1



(Item 5.1)  2 

 

Representations 

4 One objection to the order has been received from the owners Estate Agent.  

5 Mr Barnshaw of Bishop Estates has stated that the owners have had issues 
with land grabbing from some of the neighbours as well as the dumping of 
garden waste which they wish to access and resolve. 

Appraisal. 

Consideration of Objections. 

6 TPO 6 of 2021 was served to ensure that the woodland as a whole was not 
simply cleared of all vegetation destroying the amenities that currently 
exist after being abandoned for many years by the owners. 

7 Officers have met on site with Mr Barnshaw and advised on what can be 
done and what requires consent. Further guidance has been provided on the 
potential to manage the site and mitigate against the issues raised 
Continuing support is offered by Officers should it be required. 

Expediency of preserving the mixed deciduous woodland. 

8 The woodland has amenity benefits as a whole with roosting and nesting 
sites for birds within it, as well as the benefits to neighbours. The serving of 
this order would retain this woodland with control on the extent of any 
future pruning/felling or management to it. 

Conclusion. 

9 It is therefore recommended that TPO 6 of 2021 be confirmed without 
amendment. 

 

TPO plan and Schedule 1 attached as (Appendix 1). 

Contact Officer   Les Jones 01732 227000 

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer 

  

Page 34

Agenda Item 5.1



(Item 5.1)  3 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 5.1



(Item 5.1)  4 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5.1



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to 

DC Committee on Thursday 10th March 2022 

 

4.1 21/01333/FUL - Edenbridge Working Mens Club, 67 High Street, Edenbridge KENT 

TN8 5AL 

 

Link to Planning application: 

 

Link to associated documents: 

 

Page 37

Supplementary Information

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QSA6XYBKK2H00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QSA6XYBKK2H00


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	4.1 21/01333/FUL - Edenbridge Working Mens Club, 67 High Street, Edenbridge KENT TN8 5AL
	5.1 Tree Preservation Order 6 of 2021 - Situated to the east of Church Road and the north of Newports Crockenhill.
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


121 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, P. Darrington, 

Edwards-Winser, Hogarth, Hunter, Layland, McGarvey, Osborne-
Jackson, Pett and Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Coleman, Hudson, 
Purves and Reay 
 

 Cllrs. McGregor were also present. 
 

 
 
73.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

74.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

Cllr Layland declared for Minute 76 that he was a Member of Edenbridge Town 
Council and had a non-pecuniary interest and would remain open minded.  
 
Cllr Barnett declared for Minute 77 that he was one of the ward Members for 
Edenbridge South and West and would remain open minded.  
 
75.    Declarations of Lobbying  

 
There were none.  
 
76.    Tree Preservation Order 6 of 2021 - Situated to the east of Church Road and 

the north of Newports Crockenhill.  
 

TPO of 6 of 2021 was served in response to concern raised over possible clearance 
works to the overgrown and unmanaged site.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was  
 

Resolved: That TPO 6 of 2021 be confirmed without amendment.  
 

77.    21/01333/FUL - Edenbridge Working Mens Club, 67 High Street, Edenbridge 
KENT TN8 5AL  
 



Development Control Committee - 10 March 2022 

122 
 

The proposal sought planning permission for the conversion of the existing Working 
Men’s club into Four Flats. 
The application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr McGregor on the 
grounds that there was an absence of parking permissions and inadequate bicycle 
storage.  
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet, which did not amend the recommendation.  
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
Against the Application: - 

For the Application: - 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Members: Cllr McGregor 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer which focussed on 
parking provision for the flats and bin storage. It was confirmed that as per 
guidance, the proposed use of the building would result in less of a demand for 
parking than its current use which would require significantly more.  

 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the application and it was proposed and duly seconded that 
there be an additional condition regarding bin storage to protect residents amenity 
space and the conservation area.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was agreed.  
 
Debate continued on the substantive motion.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was  
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be approved subject to the following 
conditions 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: 211C, 212B, 215B, 220B  
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 

1) No development including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations shall take place on site until a Construction 
Transport Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The approved statement shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period and shall include: (a) 



Development Control Committee - 10 March 2022 

123 
 

parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors (b) loading 
and unloading of plant and materials (c) storage of plant and materials 
used in constructing the development (d) hours of operation.  
 
In the interest of highway safety. 
 

2) Prior to the commencement of development, details of all windows and 
doors (including head, cill and window reveal details) shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  
 
To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the 
character and appearance of the conservation area as supported by 
Policy EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan. 
 

3) Prior to occupation further details of the secure bicycle storage shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The 2 development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  
 
To provide secure storage for alternative means of transport in 
accordance with policy T1 of the ADMP.  

 
4) Further details of the proposed balcony and its privacy screen shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to occupation of the proposed flats. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
To ensure no loss of amenity for neighbouring properties in accordance 
with policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

 
5) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of soft 

landscaping and proposed boundary details have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. Those details shall 

include:  planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be 

retained and new planting);  details of boundary heights and materials. 
All soft landscaping shall be implemented not later than the first 
planting season following the first occupation of any part of the 
development.  
 
To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 and 
EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.  

 
6) Within six months of works commencing, details of how the development 

will enhance biodiversity will be submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the local planning authority. This will include a native species-only 



Development Control Committee - 10 March 2022 

124 
 

landscape scheme. The approved details will be implemented and 
thereafter retained.  
 

7) To ensure the development results in a net gain in biodiversity in 
accordance with paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and policy SP11 of the Core Strategy.  

 
 

8)  Notwithstanding the details on the approved plans, prior to first 
occupation, details of a scheme for the siting and management of a bin 
storage area shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to first occupation.  
 
To protect the amenity of residents and the character of the 
Conservation Area as supported by Policies EN1 and EN2 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.  

 
Informatives  
1) Given that the proposed works will be undertaken on or close to a 
boundary with the neighbouring properties, the applicant is reminded of the 
requirements of The Party Wall Act 1996 which amongst other things 
requires adjoining owners to be notified of the proposals, and their 
agreement sought to the proposed works.  
2) It is important to note that planning permission does not convey any 
approval to carry out works on or affecting the public highway. Any changes 
to or affecting the public highway in Kent require the formal agreement of 
the Highway Authority, Kent County Council (KCC), and it should not be 
assumed that this will be a given because planning permission has been 
granted. For this reason, anyone considering works which may affect the 
public highway, including any highwayowned street furniture, is advised to 
engage with KCC Highways and Transportation at an early stage in the 
design process.  
3) The applicant is reminded to ensure no damage to the trees during 
removal (Item No. 4.1) 3 of the store to the northern side of the application 
site. 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.33 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


